asbestos, and restructuring costs, income tax settlements or adjustments and other unusual and infrequent non-operating items.
Special items represent significant charges or credits that impact current results, but may not be related to the Company’s ongoing
operations and performance. Pro Forma adjustments reflect the elimination of interest expense as if repayment of $1,250M of long
term debt occurred January 1 and elimination of interest income as if $400M of aggregate cash was distributed to the spun-off
companies on January 1.

Free Cash Flow is defined as net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures, cash payments for transformation
costs, and other special items. Due to other financial obligations and commitments, the entire free cash flow amount may not be
available for discretionary purposes.

ITT Corporation Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Order Growth

Year to Date 2011 & 2010
(Unaudited)
($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E / A

Change % Change
Acquisition /
Divestitures

FX
Contribution Change % Change

12M 2011 12M 2010 2011 vs. 2010 2011 vs. 2010 12M 2011 12M 2011 Adj. 11 vs. 10 Adj. 11 vs. 10

Revenues
ITT Corporation - Consolidated 2,119 1,908 211 11% (5) (42) 164 9%

Industrial Process 767 694 73 11% (7) (5) 61 9%
Motion Technologies 634 548 86 16% 0 (27) 59 11%
Interconnect Solutions 418 413 5 1% 2 (8) (1) 0%
Control Technologies 318 275 43 16% 0 (2) 41 15%

Orders
Total Segment Orders 2,275 1,959 316 16% (12) (42) 262 13%

Industrial Process 917 719 198 27% (14) (8) 176 25%
Motion Technologies 642 560 82 15% 0 (25) 57 10%
Interconnect Solutions 414 419 (5) -1% 2 (8) (11) -3%
Control Technologies 322 283 39 14% 0 (2) 37 13%

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations
Immaterial differences due to rounding

ITT Corporation Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic Revenue / Order Growth

Fourth Quarter 2011& 2010
(Unaudited)
($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E / A

Change % Change
Acquisition /
Divestitures

FX
Contribution Change % Change

3M 2011 3M 2010 2011 vs. 2010 2011 vs. 2010 3M 2011 3M 2011 Adj. 11 vs. 10 Adj. 11 vs. 10

Revenues
ITT Corporation - Consolidated 518 470 48 10% (1) 2 49 10%

Industrial Process 210 187 23 12% (3) 1 21 11%
Motion Technologies 135 113 22 20% 0 1 23 22%
Interconnect Solutions 100 104 (4) -4% 2 0 (2) -2%
Control Technologies 76 71 5 7% 0 0 5 7%

Orders
Total Segment Orders 544 499 45 9% (5) 3 43 9%

Industrial Process 235 180 55 31% (7) 1 49 27%
Motion Technologies 149 158 (9) -5% 0 2 (6) -4%
Interconnect Solutions 95 101 (6) -6% 2 0 (4) -4%
Control Technologies 66 68 (2) -3% 0 0 (2) -3%

Note: Excludes intercompany eliminations
Immaterial differences due to rounding

ITT Corporation
Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & OI Margin

Year to Date of 2011 & 2010
(Unaudited)
($ Millions)

FY 2011 FY 2011 FY 2011 FY 2011 FY 2010 FY 2010 FY 2010 % Change % Change
As Reported Spin Costs Restructuring  As Adjusted As Reported Restructuring As Adjusted As Reported 11 vs. 10  Adj for 11 vs. 10

Revenue:
Industrial Process 767 767 694 694 10.5% 10.5%
Motion Technologies 634 634 548 548 15.7% 15.7%
Interconnect Solutions 418 418 413 413 1.2% 1.2%
Control Technologies 318 318 275 275 15.6% 15.6%
Intersegment eliminations (18) (18) (22) (22) -18.2% -18.2%

Total Revenue 2,119 2,119 1,908 1,908 11.1% 11.1%

Operating Margin:
Industrial Process 11.9% 30BP -BP 12.2% 11.4% 10BP 11.5% 50BP 70BP
Motion Technologies 13.4% 20BP -BP 13.6% 15.5% (10)BP 15.4% (210)BP (180)BP
Interconnect Solutions 9.1% 10BP 70BP 9.9% 9.0% 20BP 9.2% 10BP 70BP
Control Technologies 17.3% 40BP 50BP 18.2% 10.5% 100BP 11.5% 680BP 670BP

Total Operating Segments 12.7% 30BP 20BP 13.2% 12.1% 10BP 12.2% 60BP 100BP

Income:
Industrial Process 91 2 0 94 79 1 80 15.2% 17.8%
Motion Technologies 85 1 0 86 85 0 85 0.0% 2.0%
Interconnect Solutions 38 1 3 41 37 1 38 2.7% 9.4%
Control Technologies 55 1 2 58 29 3 32 89.7% 83.2%

Total Segment Operating Income 269 5 5 279 230 4 234 17.0% 19.5%

Note: Immaterial differences due to rounding

ITT Corporation
Reported vs Adjusted Segment Operating Income & OI Margin

Fourth Quarter of 2011 & 2010
(Unaudited)
($ Millions)

3M 2011 3M 2011 3M 2011 3M 2011 3M 2010 3M 2010 3M 2010 % Change % Change
As Reported Spin Costs Restructuring  As Adjusted As Reported Restructuring As Adjusted As Reported 11 vs. 10  Adj for 11 vs. 10

Revenue:
Industrial Process 210 210 187 187 12.3% 12.3%
Motion Technologies 135 135 113 113 20.3% 20.3%
Interconnect Solutions 100 100 104 104 -4.2% -4.2%
Control Technologies 76 76 71 71 6.5% 6.5%
Intersegment eliminations (3) (3) (5) (5) -37.5% -37.5%

Total Revenue 518 518 470 470 10.2% 10.2%

Operating Margin:
Industrial Process 9.0% 100BP 10BP 10.1% 11.9% 10BP 12.0% (290)BP (190)BP
Motion Technologies 13.5% -BP -BP 13.5% 18.6% -BP 18.6% (510)BP (510)BP
Interconnect Solutions 4.0% 50BP 300BP 7.5% 6.0% -BP 6.0% (200)BP 150BP
Control Technologies 15.5% 150BP 20BP 17.2% 4.4% 150BP 5.9% 1,110BP 1,130BP

Total Operating Segments 10.2% 70BP 70BP 11.6% 11.2% 20BP 11.4% (100)BP 20BP

Income:
Industrial Process 19 2 0 21 22 0 23 -14.8% -5.4%
Motion Technologies 18 0 0 18 21 0 21 -12.9% -12.9%
Interconnect Solutions 4 1 3 8 6 - 6 -35.5% 21.0%
Control Technologies 12 1 0 13 3 1 4 277.4% 209.8%